[No. 236, A.]

[Published April 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 190.

AN ACT to authorize the county board of supervisors of Chippewa county to lay out and construct a highway in Chippewa county, and to issue bonds to pay the expense of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Construct a highway.

SECTION 1. The county board of supervisors of Chippewa county are hereby authorized and empowered to lay out and construct a highway in Chippewa county, commencing on the Chippewa river in section thirty-two (32), township thirty-three (33), range seven (7) west, to a point on section five (5), township thirty-six (36), range three (3) west, the two terminal points in said section to be determined by said county board, and said highway to be laid out as nearly straight as practicable.

May issue bonds. SECTION 2. For the purpose of defraying the expense of laying out and constructing said highway, the said county board of Chippewa county are hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said county to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), to run for such time, not exceeding fifteen years, and to bear such rate of interest, not exceeding six per cent. per annum, as said county board may determine.

May levy a tax.

SECTION 3. The said county board are hereby authorized and empowered to levy a tax annually on the taxable property of said county to pay the interest on said bonds, and to pay the principal when the same shall become due.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Note by the Secretary of State.—The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

Ernst G. Timme,

March 30, 1883.

Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 191.

Merrill. (See vol. 2.)